# NOTICE of AIR PERMIT PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD

The Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE), Air Quality Division (AQD) uses public comment periods and hearings to get community input. The public comment period and public hearing (if requested) are to allow the public the opportunity to comment on the proposed conditional approval of the air permits.



## There is a public comment period until August 16, 2023 for:

**Company:** Holland Board of Public Works – Holland Energy Park, located at 1 Energy Park Way in Holland, Michigan.

What they want to do: Renew their Phase II Acid Rain Permit No. MI-AR-59093-20XX

- Electric utility plants that have an output capacity of 25 megawatts or greater are required to obtain and operate in compliance with a Phase II Acid Rain Permit pursuant to Title IV of the Federal Clean Air Act.
- This permit is intended to facilitate active trading of allowances and use of other compliance options to minimize compliance costs; maximize economic efficiency, and permit strong economic growth; and promote pollution prevention and energy efficient strategies and technologies.
- The Acid Rain Permit is intended to achieve environmental benefits through reductions in sulfur dioxide and nitrogen oxide emissions

Facility Designated Representative: Joel Davenport, Operations Director.

#### Tell us what you think in any of these ways:



Comment via email to CarleyB@Michigan.gov, by August 16, 2023



Send written comments by August 16, 2023:

Brian Carley, Jackson District Office, EGLE, AQD, 301 East Louis B. Glick Highway, Jackson, Michigan 49201-1535

L	ノ

At Public Hearing, if held

To request a Public Hearing, you must submit your request in writing to the email or address above by the August 16, 2023

#### Get technical reports about this project:

- Online at the AQD Home Page <u>Michigan.gov/Air</u> choose the "Public Notice" tab then "<u>Acid</u> <u>Rain Public Notice Documents</u>."
- Call us at 517-416-4631- EGLE, AQD District Office, Jackson, Michigan or in Lansing at 517-284-6811

### MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY

The decision maker for this permit is Heidi Hollenbach, AQD, Grand Rapids District Supervisor.